

April 18, 2017

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1378

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1401 and 1402 of the House Journal and pages 1093 and 1094 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1378 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, replace "aircraft detection lighting systems on wind generators" with "light-mitigating technology systems on wind energy conversion facilities"

Page 1, line 6, replace "**Aircraft detection lighting**" with "**Light-mitigating technology**"

Page 1, after line 6 insert

"1. The commission shall adopt rules by January 1, 2019, relating to the implementation of light-mitigating technology systems on wind energy conversion facilities. The rules must be consistent with the federal aviation administration regulations [14 CFR 1.1 et seq.] and must include service and maintenance requirements, safety standards, and lighting system requirements.

2."

Page 1, line 7, remove "generator, designed for or capable of wind energy"

Page 1, remove line 8

Page 1, line 9, replace "aircraft detection lighting system in accordance" with "energy conversion facility for which the commission issued a certificate of site compatibility after June 5, 2016, must be equipped with a functioning light-mitigating technology system that complies"

Page 1, line 9, remove "The"

Page 1, remove lines 10 and 11

Page 1, line 12, replace "standards, and lighting system requirements." with:

"3. By December 31, 2021, every wind energy conversion facility for which the commission issued a certificate of site compatibility before June 5, 2016, must be equipped with a functioning light-mitigating technology system that complies with the rules adopted by the commission. After public hearing, the commission may grant an extension of time based on technical or economic feasibility considerations.

4."

Page 1, line 12, replace "cost" with "costs"

Page 1, line 12, after "with" insert "the"

Page 1, line 13, replace "these systems" with "light-mitigating technology systems"

Page 1, line 13, replace "a turbine" with "the wind energy conversion facility"

Renumber accordingly